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ABC Board: June 12, 2024 

 

VIOLATION RESUME 

 

FINES DUE July 3rd, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04848-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

ANTONIO NELSON, PERMITTEE 

dba TWIN PEAKS 

10 Shackleford Drive,  

Little Rock, AR 72211  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 12, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted 

premises in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about February 12, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00315-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

PAUL ANDREWS, PERMITTEE 

dba MARION TRAVEL CENTER 

6934 I-55 North,  

Marion, AR 72364 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about February 1, 2024, it was discovered your operation failed to file a 

timely change of manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 

1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2.That on or about February 1, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 
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3.That on or about February 1, 2024, it was discovered that you maintained living quarters on the 

permitted premises in violation of Section 1.33(13) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 19362-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

PETER BARNETT, PERMITTEE 

dba FAMILY DOLLAR STORE #21105 

22801 S. Olive Steet,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71063 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about February 6, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of 

the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness 

Form, a Class C violation. 

 

2.That on or about February 6, 2024, it was discovered your outlet, failed to keep and maintain invoices 

in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  

 

3.That on or about February 6, 2024, it was discovered your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, 

in violation of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

4.That on or about February 6, 2024, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages 

when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and 

Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01821-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY 

ELIZABETH CHRISTIAN, PERMITTEE 

dba BEST DAM RESTAURANT DINNING CLUB 

50 Riverbank Road, 

Batesville, AR 72501 

   



3 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 9, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 23499-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K #319 

109 North Chester Street,  

Little Rock, AR 72201  

  

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 22, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning 

notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) 

and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21391-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE 

dba Dollar General #22661 

2307 East Broad Street,  

Texarkana, AR 71854 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04194-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE 

dba Dollar General #623 

906 West 4th Street,  

Fordyce, AR 71742 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 12, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01841-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MISTI SMYKLA, PERMITTEE 

dba WOODLANDS FINE WINE & SPIRITS 

6713 Sheridan Road,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 4, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01175-03 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

ANGELA AKERS, PERMITTEE 

dba BUCKETS SPORTS GRILL 

1423 Highway 62/65 North,  

Harrison, AR 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00037-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

JOSIE WEST, PERMITTEE 

dba A & S QUICK MART   

1416 South Blake Street, 

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

  

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about March 7, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about March 7, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,100.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01172-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

YAHYA ALJOMY, PERMITTEE 

dba CITGO MART   

5660 Hwy. 64,  

Parkin, AR 72373 

  

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about February 14, 2024, it was discovered your outlet failed to maintain 

purchase records in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about February 14, 2024, gambling occurred on the permitted premises, in violation of Ark. 

Code Ann. 3-5-307(5) and Sections 3.19(1)C of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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3. That on or about February 14, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning 

notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) 

and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

4. That on or about February 14, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a 

Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $800.00    Probation  90 days    

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06518-01 

RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

ISAAC GARCIA, PERMITTEE 

dba EL TACO LOCO RESTAURANT  

2175 North College Avenue,  

Fayetteville, AR 72703 

  

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation 

of Section 1.79(9) and 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  

 

2. That on or about November 30, 2023, your operator allowed liquor on a beer only permitted premises, 

in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

3. That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.7 of the A.B.C. Rules, 

requiring the retailer to purchase only from permitted wholesalers, a Class C violation. 

 

4. That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 

employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $800.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03778-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

IMRAN ARIF, PERMITTEE 

dba GURDON STORE 

1934 Highway 53 North,  

Gurdon, AR 71743 
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VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 29, 2024, it was discovered that the permittee gave false 

information on his permit application, in violation of Section 1.79(5), a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about February 29, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 

 

3. That on or about February 29, 2024, it was discovered that the outlet employed an individual convicted 

of a felony, in violation of Section 3.19(10)(a) of the A.B.C. rules, a Class C violation. 

 

4. That on or about February 29, 2024, it was discovered that you allowed a living quarters adjacent to 

the permitted premises in violation  of Section 1.33(13) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

5. That on or about February 29, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation. 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,800.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 05093-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 

DAVID TRUNBULL, PERMITTEE 

dba CROSSROADS LIQUOR AND WINE  

1401 South Walton Boulevard, Suite 15,  

Bentonville, AR 72712 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 27, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03538-02 

COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE 

HUE MAI, PERMITTEE 

dba GREEN PAPAYA TWO 

4412 Grand Avenue,  

Fort Smith, AR 72904 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 27, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 05037-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER-WINE-SPIRITS 

DAVID MENCL, PERMITTEE 

dba LEFTY’S LIQUOR  
14199 East Highway 12,  

Rogers, AR 72756 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 21, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01136-01 

RESTAURANT WINE, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

MEREDITH MILLS, PERMITTEE 

dba FAT JACK’S OYSTER & SPORTS BAR 

3324 No. State Line Avenue,  

Texarkana, AR 71854 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 1, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00808-02 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

KIYEN KIM, PERMITTEE 

dba CRAZY HIBACHI 

2907 Lakewood Village Drive,   

North Little Rock, AR 72116 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 11, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02961-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SUMON SARKER, PERMITTEE 

dba CAMDEN FUEL MART INC.   

3701 South Camden Road, 

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 22, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00014-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER-WINE-SPIRITS 

DANA HUNT, PERMITTEE 

dba 19TH HOLE WINE AND SPIRTS   

2230 Malvern Avenue,  

Hot Springs, AR 71901 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 28, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $,1,000.00    Probation  90 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01116-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

CATHERINE LINDSEY, PERMITTEE 

dba KP LIQUOR 

50 Riverbank Road,  

Batesville, AR 72501  

 

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 20, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about February 20, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a 

Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,100.00    Probation  90 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01358-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

JAMAL UDDIN, PERMITTEE 

dba T-RICKS 2 

1735 W. Hillsboro,  

El Dorado, AR 71730  

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 8, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02039-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, SAMPLING – BEER – WINE – SPIRITS, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL 

PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

WADE SIMPSON, PERMITTEE 

dba LIQUOR MART AND WINE SHOPPE 

2100 No. College,  

Fayetteville, AR 72703  

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.8 of the 

A.B.C. Rules, requiring the retailer to sell only to consumers, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  60 days   

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01946-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

ANGUS POWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K STORE 2709965 

1611 Reynolds,  

Bryant, AR 72022  

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 20, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01948-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

ANGUS POWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K STORE 2709964 

620 Military Road,  

Benton, AR 72015  

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 7, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 



12 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04328-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

CANDRA FORD, PERMITTEE 

dba PATTERSON TOBACCO SUPERSTORE #56 

818 West Hillsboro,  

El Dorado, AR 71730  

 

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about March 13, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about March 13, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 

 

3. That on or about March 13, 2024, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages 

when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and 

Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $700.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03376-04 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MD RAFIQUL ISLAM, PERMITTEE 

dba RAR INVESTMENTS 

2310 S Olive Street,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 26, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00754-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

RANVEER SINGH, PERMITTEE 

dba R CORNER LIQUOR  

102 McClellan,  

Lepanto, AR 72354 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 23, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00379-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

HARBANS MANGAT, PERMITTEE 

dba BOWLES LIQUOR STORE 

517 West Keiser,  

Osceola, AR 72370 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 19, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02750-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY 

JACKIE GAY, PERMITTEE 

dba RED APPLE COUNTRY CLUB 

305 Club Road,  

Heber Springs, AR 72543 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 4, 2024, it was discovered the private club advertised the availability 

of alcohol in a dry county on social media, in violation of Section 5.55 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C 

violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21622-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

RAJRATNA KHANDARE, PERMITTEE 

dba HAZEL GAS STOP 

2801 Hazel,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

 

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about March 26, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about March 26, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have an employee in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01921-03 

GROCERY STORE WINE, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

ANGUS POWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K STORE #2709963 

2400 Springhill,  

Bryant, AR 72022 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22665-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  

RAVI DADI, PERMITTEE 

dba BEACH OAK SMOKED BARBECUE  

2503 SO. Walton Blvd., Suite 9,  

Bentonville, AR 72712 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02968-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

RAHIM JUMA, PERMITTEE 

dba ALBERT PIKE MART 

3039 Albert Pike,  

Hot Springs, AR 71913 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 07, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06836-02 

SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

CHRISTY HOWARD, PERMITTEE 

dba WHITE OAK MOARK #87 

411 Bypass 62-65,  

Harrison, AR 72601 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 26, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 05991-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

BARRY FURUSETH, PERMITTEE 

dba FRESH FISH MARKETPLACE 

607 SE 5th Street,  

Bentonville, AR 72712 

 

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about January 30, 2024, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic 

beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 

1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about January 30, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy 

warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. 

 

 

3. That on or about January 30, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning notices 

regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) and 

Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

4. That on or about January 30, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 

employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  30 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21395-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

STEVEN DECKARD, PERMITTEE 

dba DOLLAR GENERAL #293 

13525 Vimy Ridge Road,  

Alexander, AR 72002 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01923-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

ANTONIO CERDA CALVILLO, PERMITTEE 

dba LA HACIENDA MARKET 

1530 Midland Blvd,  

Fort Smith, AR 72901 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 19438-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

JANIE MAGNESS, PERMITTEE 

dba SNAPPY MART #12 ON THE RUN 

101 Hwy 5 N,  

Mountain Home, AR 72653 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 26, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file 

of an employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21877-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

MOHAMMAD ALAM, PERMITTEE 

dba CHERRY STREET FOOD MART #2 

1420 South Cherry Street,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71601 

 

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about March 26, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
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2. That on or about March 26, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days   

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06470-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY 

CHRISTINA DELGADO, PERMITTEE 

dba SERRANO’S MEXICAN GRILL OF CONWAY 

2915 Dave Ward Drive Suite 5 - 7,  

Conway, AR 72034 

 

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about March 8, 2024, your operator allowed a non-member/non-guest to 

enter the private club and served that individual an alcoholic beverage, in violation of Sections 5.30 and 

5.39 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about March 11, 2024, your outlet, a private club, failed to maintain a membership book in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-405 and Section 5.30 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

3. That on or about March 11, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02409-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

PARAMJIT KAUR, PERMITTEE 

dba OAK PARK LIQUOR 

3108 West 28th Avenue,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 4, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to 

a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02938-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SURINDER SINGH, PERMITTEE 

dba SEVEN 11 PB LIQUOR 

1519 South Ohio Street,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71601 

 

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about April 18, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about April 18, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00429-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MOHINDER SINGH, PERMITTEE 

dba PINE BLUFF DISCOUNT LIQUOR 

4712 Hwy. 65 South,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71601 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 26, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21599-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MOHAMMAD ALAM, PERMITTEE 

dba CHERRY STREET FOOD MART 

2504 Cherry Street,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 4, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to 

a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02110-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

MAURICE MAHMOUND, PERMITTEE 

dba M & M SUPERSTOP 

8000 Geyer Springs Road,  

Little Rock, AR 72209 

 

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 6, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days   

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00587-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SATNARAYAN MURTHY, PERMITTEE 

dba SUPER GALLERIA 

5103 Asher Avenue,  

Little Rock, AR 72204 

 

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about March 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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2. That on or about March 19, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 

employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days   

 


